
RESOLUTION NO. R-2022- t4o7

RESOLUTION APPROVING ZONING APPLICATION ABN/DOA/CA.2022-00187
(CoNTROL NO 1973-00216)

a Development Order Amendment
APPLICATION OF Journey Church Lake Worth, lnc.

BY Cotleur & Hearing, lnc., AGENT
(Journey Church)

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, as the governing body of palm
Beach County, Florida, pursuant to the authority vested in Chapter 163 and Chapter 125,
Florida statutes, is authorized and empowered to consider applications relating to zoning;

WHEREAS, the notice and public hearing requirements pursuant to Article 2
(Application Processes and Procedures) of the Palm Beach County Unified Land
Development Code, Ordinance 2003-067 as amended (ULDC), have been satisfied;

WHEREAS, Zoning Application ABN/DOtuCA-2022-00187 submitted on behalf of
Journey Church Lake Worth, lnc., by Cotleur & Hearing, lnc, Agent, for a Development
Order Abandonment to Abandon an Educational Facility; a Development Order
Amendment to modify and delete Condrtions of Approval; to reconfigure the Site Plan;
and to add, delete, and modify uses; a Class A Conditional Use to allow a Daycare
General was presented to the Board of County Commissioners at a public hearing
conducted on November 28,2022:

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has constdered the evidence and
testimony presented by the Applicant and other interested partres, the recommendations
of the various County Review Agencies, and the recommendation of the Zoning
Com m ission;

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners pursuant to Article 2 (Application
Processes and Procedures) of the ULDC is authorized and empowered to consider,
approve, approve with conditions or deny the request;

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby incorporates by
reference the Findings in the staff report addressing the Standards contained in Article
2.B (Public Hearing Processes) for a Development Order Amendment;

WHEREAS, this approval is subject to Article 2 E (Monitoring), of the ULDC and
other provisions requiring that development commence in a timely manner;

WHEREAS, the issuance of this Development Permit does not in any way create
any rights on the part of the Applicant and/or Property Owner to obtain a permit from a
state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for
issuance of the permit if the Applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the
obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a
violation of state or federal law;

WHEREAS, the Palm Beach County Survey Section may admin istratively correct
any scrivener's errors that will not significantly impact the overall boundary of the adopted
legal description; and,

WHEREAS, Article 2 B 6 C (Board Action) of the ULDC requires that the action of
the Board of County Commissioners be adopted by resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COIVIVISSIONERS OF PALIV BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, that Zoning Application
ABN/DOA/CA-2022-00187, the Application of Journey Church Lake Worth, lnc., by
Cotleur & Hearing, lnc., Agent, for a Development Order Amendment to mod ify and delete
Conditions of Approval; to reconfigure the Site Plan; and to add, delete, and modify uses
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on 13.58 acres, on a parcel of land generally described as shown on the legal description
in EXHIBIT A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and generally located as shown
on a vicinity sketch as indicated in EXHIBIT B, attached hereto and made a part hereof,
was approved on November 28,2022, subject to the Conditions of Approval described in
EXHIBIT C, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Commissioner Bernard moved for the approval of the Resolution

The motion was seconded by Commissioner
to a vote, the vote was as follows.

and, upon being put

Commissioner Gregg K. Weiss, /layor
Commissioner [Vlaria Sachs, Vice Mayor
Commissioner Mana G. [\/arino
Commissioner Dave Kerner
Commissioner Marci Woodward
Commissioner Sara Baxter
Commissioner [Vlack Bernard

Mar ino

Aye
Aye
Ay"
Aye
Aye
Aye

PALM BEACH COUNTY. FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY
COMIVIISSIONERS

JOSEPH ABRUZZO,
CLERK & COMPTROLLER

Aye

The Mayor thereupon declared that the resolution was duly passed and adopted
on November 28,2022

Filed
December 2n

with the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners on

2

This resolution is effective when filed with the clerk of the Board of county
Com m iss io ners.

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

BY
cou TY ATTORNEY
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EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1

THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST

QUARTER OF SECTION1, TOWNSHIP 45 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, PALIM BEACH

COUNry, FLORIDA LESS THE EAST 41.25 FEET OF THE SOUTH 116 FEET

THEREOF; AND:

PARCEL 2
THESoUTHHALFoFTHENoRTHEASTQUARTERoFTHENoRTHWEST
OUARTER OF SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 45 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, PALM BEACH

CoUNTY, FLoRIDA, EXCEPTING THEREFRoM THE SOUTH 220 FEET AND THE

RIGHT OF WAY FOR MILITARY TRAIL; AND

PARCEL 3
THE NORTH 38 FEET OF THE SOUTH 154 FEET OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER

oF THE NoRTHWEST QUARTER oF SECTIoN 1, ToWNSHIP 45 SoUTH, RANGE 42

EAST,PALMBEACHCoUNTY'FLoRIDA,LESSTHERIGHToFWAYFoRMILITARY
TRAIL; AND:

PARCEL 4
THENoRTH66FEEToFTHESoUTH22oFEEToFTHENORTHEASTQUARTER
OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTIONl,

ToWNSHIP45SoUTH,RANGE42EAST,PALMBEACHCoUNTY,FLoRIDA,LESS
THE RIGHT OF WAY FOR MILITARY TRAIL' AND:

PARCEL 5

THEEAST235.00FEEToFTHESoUTH116'00FEEToFTHENoRTHEAST
QUARTERoFTHENoRTHEASTQUARTERoFTHENoRTHWESTQUARTERoF
STCTIOUl,TOWNSHIP45SOUTH,RANGE42EAST,PALMBEACHCOUNTY'
i[onron LESS THE RtcHT oF wAY FoR MILITARY TRAIL; AND

PARCEL 6
TuEwesTHALFoFTHENoRTHHALFoFTHENoRTHHALFoFTHENoRTHEAST
ounnTenoFTHENoRTHWESTQUARTERoFSECTIoNI,ToWNSHIP45SoUTH,
RANGE 42 EAST, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, LESS THE EAST-98 FEET

iHTNTOT, AND LESS THi NORTH 5214 FEEI FOR LAKE WORTH DRAINAGE

DISTRICT CANAL L-16 PURSUANT TO THE CHANCERY CASE NO' 407 AS

RECORDEDINOFFICIALRECORDSBOOK6495,PAGET6l,PUBLICRECORDSOF
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA.
SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, NESENVNTIONS AND RIGHTS OF WAY OF RECORD'

IF ANY
CONTAINING. 13,581 ACRES, MORE OR LES c
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EXHIBIT B

VICINITY SKETCH

Zon ing ApPlicat
JourneY Church
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EXHIBIT C

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

ALL PETITIONS
l,PreviousALLPETlTloNSCondition,lofResolutionR-2002-1297'ControlNo,1973-00216,
which currentlY states:

All previous conditions of approval applicable to-the sublect property' as contained in Resolutions

R-73-0816 (Petition 73-21 6)'R-;Ol;i, i-90-58 (Petrtion 73-21 6(A)) have been consolidated as

contained herein. The petitionei-Jari comply'with all previous conditions of approval and

deadlines previously establi;;;d Lv s""tidn 5 8 of the ULDC and the Board of County

Commissioners, unless expressly modified'

ls hereby amended to read:

Allpreviousconditionsofapprovalapplicabletothesubjectproperty'ascontainedtnResoIutions
R-2002_o1237 controt tgzs-ito n"u" u""n consohdated as conlarned herern. The Property

owner shall comply wtth arr prJuiir" conditons ot Approval and deadlines previously established

hv Article 2.E of the unirieo r_"ani-6eu"rof r"nt code and the Board of county commtssioners'

,lf".t *r*"JV modified (ONGOING. ITiIONITORING-Zoning)

2,PreviousALLPETlTloNSCondition2ofReso|utionR-2oo2.1237.ControlNo.1973-00216,
which currentl}/ states:

Development of the site is limited to the uses and site design as approved by the Board of county

Commissioners. rn" 
"pprou"i"tit" 

pf 

'" 
-r" 

O't"d lvlay i O ' 2002 All modifications must be

aooroved bv the Board 
"t 

c",ttv Colrnitt'on"" unless the proposed changes are required to

#J"i.""Jn1"". oi approval or are in accordance wrth the ULDC'

ls herebY amended to read:

Development of the site is ltmited to the uses and site design as approved by the Board of county

commissioners. rne approvei"sli"' pr* it dated Augusi 22, 2n;22 All modifications must be

approved by the Board of CoL'ntV Commissioners unless the proposed changes are required to

meet conditions ot approvar ;; ;;'";"";;";;;""1 *lin the uLDC (oNGolNG: ZoNING-Zonrns)

3. prior to site plan certification by the Development Review committee (DRC), the petitioner shall

record in the pubtrc ,.".oro , ,nLi oi.I;;;liiii; f;' the entrre subject property The unrtv shall be

recorded in a form ,no ,rnnJr. rJ"lup;;;;i;th" 
';ntl,.AttorneY-The 

unity shall not be removed

altered, changed. o|. arendi i'it-ntlt *'itt"n approval from the Zonrng Drrector' (DRC: ZoNING

_ co Att) (previous nLL pririiilrrrG'conoition 4 of Resolution R-2002'1237 ' control No 1973-

00216)

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW

l,AttimeofsubmittalforfinalDRCcertification.thearchitecturale|evattonsshallbeSubmitted
for final architectural revrew lnJ appiouat EleY.alTs^and the site plan shall be designed to be

consistent with sec. o o t #Jo 6"c oi tn" uLDC Development shall be consistent with the

aooroved architectural .f"uliiJn' t"o bnC certrfied. site olan' (DRC: ZoNINc-Zoning) lNote

coMPLETEDI (previous nnbuiiiiiunnL nevrrw conditron 1 of Resolution R-2002-1237.

Control No.1 973-00216)

i-rtJ)"t,5;'rfa, construct, at his expense,lhe required Ieft and right turning lanes onto Militarv

Trail (S.R.8og) (oNGolNG: ir'rorrtrEinirtrc - Engneering) [Note: CoMPLETED] (Previous

ENGINEERING Condition i "iR';ti;ttt 
R-2002-1i37 ' Control No 1973-00216)

2. Pnor to the issuance of any building permits the develooer shall deed to Palm Beach County

the additronal risht-ot-wav ;;" Hl; ilil"19i"1,13 l"ioied 
twentv (120) foot risht-of-wav for

Mititary Trail (s R 809) ,"ii; irny iao) reet for a limrtJ access road The total of the right-of-

way berng one hundred tr'oojt""i't., the centerhne_of Military Trait (s.R. 809) (BLDGPIVIT

t\iloNlroRlNG - ens,n""''tlg]'1ff; ;'oMilii'EDl ipi""i"" LuctruEentNc condrtion 2 of

Resolution R-2O02-1237 Control No' 19 /3-uuzr bl

3.ThepetitionershallcomplyWithallpreviousconditionsofapprovalunlessexpress|ymodified
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herein, except for condition No. 2. of Resolution No. R-73-0816, which shall hereby be amended

io ,"qrir" iirty-r"r"n (67) feet, rather than one hundred ('100) feet form centerline at Military Trail,

at no cost to ialm Beach county. prior to site plan approval, this property owner shall reimburse
palm Beach County for any funds previously paid for this right-olway (ONGOING:

ENGINEERING - Engineering )'[Note: COMPLETEDI lPrevious ENGINEERING Condition 3 of

Resolution R-2oo2- 1 237, Control No. 1 973-002 1 6)

4. The Developer shall provide discharge control and treatment for the stormwater runoff in

accordance with all applicable agency reduirements in effect at the time of the permit application

However, at a minimum, this deieloiment shall retain onsite the stormwater runoff generated by

a three (3) year-one (1) hour storm with a total rainfall of 3 inches as required by the Permit

section,'Land Development Division. This requirement shall apply to any existing drainage

problemaSWell'lntheeventthattheSubjectSiteabutsaDepartmentofTransportation
maintained roadway, concurrent approval formthe Florida Department of Transportation will also

be required. The driinage system shall be maintatned in an acceptable condition that the drainage

.V"t"i. i. not adequateiy maintained as determined by the County Engineer, this^matter will be

referred to the code Enforcement Board for enfoicement. (ONGOING: 
-ENGINEERING 

-

enginleringl [Note: COMPLETED] (Previous ENGINEERING Condition 4 of Resolution R-2002-

1 237, control No.1973-00216)

5. Condition E5 of Resolution 90-58, Petition 73-21 6(A) which currently states: Th_e property

o*n"|i,n,ttpayaFairShareFeeintheamountandmannerrequiredbytheFairShare
contribution for Road Improvements ordinance as it presently exists or as rt my form tlme to time

be amended. The Fair shars Fee for this project presently is $3,402 O0 (127 trips x $26'79 per

trip)

ls hereby deleted. IReason: code requirements]

Resolution R-2002-1237 . Control No. 1 973-0021 6)
(Previous ENGINEERING Condition 5 of

6. Condition E5 of Resolution go-58, Petition 73-21 6(A) which currently states ln addition the

DeveloperShallcontributetheamountof$340,OOaSestablishedinArtioleVSection3
(t;;ig;iii;r"i project standarJi oi tne rramc performance Standards code. These funds of

ba+O".OO shall be paid prior to the issuance of the first building permit'

lsherebydeleted'lReason:coderequirements](PreviousENG|NEERINGcondition6of
Resolution R-2002-1237' Control No.1973-00216)

7. Condition E7 of Resolution 90-58, Petition 73-21 6(A) which cunently states lf the Farr Share

contribution for Road rrprou"r"ni. oidinance is amended to increase the Fair Share Fee, this

,Jaiiionrr ,rornt of $34b 00 shall be credited toward the increased Fair share Fee'

ls hereby deleted. [Reason: code requirements] (Previous ENGINEERING Condition 7 of

Resolution R-2O02-1 237, Control No"1 973-002 1 6)

S,lnordertocomplywiththemandatoryTrafficPerformanceStandards,thePropertyownershall
be restricted to the following phasing schedule: -
a. No Building Permits for tn! .it" ti"y be issued after December 31' 2025 ' or as amended' A

time extension for tnis condition ,"y u" approved bl the county Engineer based upon an

,ppro""J ririri. study wnich iJmpriJ wtn uiandatory trattic Performance standards in place at

the time of the request. rnlt 
"riJntion 

request sh{te made pursuant to the requirements of

Aft. 2.E of the Unified Land o"u"ropr"nt code. (DATE: MONITORING - Engineering)

9'ThePropertyownershallconstructanewin-onlyentranceonlr/lilitaryTrailatthecurrent
restricted median opening troniing ine proiect as well as construction of an internal one-way in-

only roadway stretching b"t*;;; ih; ;"-; dntrance and Tall Pines Rd' as shown on the approved

site plan or as approved oV in" C"'"tV Engineer Any and all costs 
. 
associated 

-with 
the

construction shall be paid nvinl'i,r"p"ni ownir Tnese iosts shall include, but are not limited

ioi, ,tiritv i"f o"rtions and acquisition of any additional required right-of-way'

a. Beginning May 1, 2023 and continuing every 6 months thereafter until the total enrollment

exceeds 100 children, tne pioieiy Ownei snatl submit total Daycare errollment numbers to the

Traffic Division and Monitorin-g'ieltion tor.roolNG: ENGINEERING - Engineering)

b permits required to|- r. prorl i""ii. a.intlri"Jroore sha be obtained from Palm Beach county

prior to the issuance oiln"'ii.r"dr"irJ"g'plirit (BLDGPMT LAND DEVELOPMENT - Land

3"[*:ilTl]^ sha, be compreted prior to Daycare enrorment for more than 100 children

(ONGOING: MONITORING - Engineering)
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10. Prior to the issuance of the first building permit, the Property owner shall configure the

property into a legal lot of record in accordanLe with provisions of Article 11 of the Unified Land

bevelopment Code or as othe*ise approved by the County Engineer. (BLDGPMT:

IUONITORING - Engineering)

11. Prior to the recordation of the plat, the Property Owner shall record an access easement over

the new driveway alignment to provide access to the outparcels. The easements shall be

approvedbytheCo-untyAttorneyandLandDevelopmentpriortorecordation(PLAT:
ENGINEERING - Engineering)

ENVIRONMENTAL
1. All existing native vegetation depicted on the site plan to remain shall be maintained in

p"rp"trity. A[as where Jxisting native vegetation has been incorporated into the_site plan shall

be mainiained free from inva-sive, exotii and non-native species. (oNGolNG: 
--ERM-ERIVI)

fer"uiorr ENV1RoN1\itENTAL Condition 1 of Resolution R-2002-1237 , Control No 1973-00216)

HEALTH
1. Sewer service is available to the property. Therefore, no septic tank shall be permltted to the

srte-. (ONGOING: HEALTH DEPARf[ilENT - Health Department) (Previous HEALTH Condition 1

of Resolution R-2002-1237 , Control No 1973-002'16)

2,WaterServiceisavailabletotheproperty,Therefore,nowellshaIlbepermittedonthesiteto
prouioe poiaore water. (9NGOINO: lenlrH DEpARTMENT - Health Department) (Previous

ilEnff H Condition 2 of Resolution R-2002-1237 ' Control No 1973-00216)

LANDSCAPE - GENERAL
i. rity-percent (50%) of trees to be planted in the perimeter buffer shall be native canopy trees

and meet the following minimum standards at installation:

a. Tree height: Fourteen (14) feet;
b. Trunk dilmeter: 3.5 inches measured at 4'5 feet above grade;

". 
C""opV Jiameter: Seven (7) feet - diameter shall be determined by the average canopy radius

rn*ur;6 at three (3) points irom the trunk to the outermosl branch tip. Each radius shall measure

a minimum of 3.5 feet in length;
J. creoit may be given for existrno or relocated trees provided they meet ULDC_ requirements.

iCO: r-nr.roS'CnpE - Zoning) ipi"J,or. zoNlNG - LANDSCAPING Condition 1 of Resolution R-

2002-1237 , Control No 1973-00216)

2. All palms required to be planted on site by this approval shall meet the following minimum

standards at installation:
a. Palm heights. twelve (1 2) feet clear trunk;

O. Cirit"r","ttrggered heights twelve (12) to eighteen (1 8) feet; and'

c. Credit may be given tor 
-.risiin!' 

ot' reloc"ated palms provided lheY T9:l c^unent ULDC

,"qrir".""tr. tco,inr.roscnpi - z"onins) (previous zoNlNG - LANDSCAPING Condition 2 of

Resolution R-2.002-1 237, Control No l 973-002 1 6)

3.Allshruborhedgematerialsshal|beplantedincontinuousmassesandinameanderingand
naturalistic pattern, consistingtia minimum of three (3) varying heights. shrub materials shall be

"oniinuou.ty 
maintained to aihieve the following heights and hierarchical effect'

". "ign1"";iral 
to twenty-four (24) inches - groundcover and small shrubi

b. tr,ienty-four (za; to ttrirty-six (36) inches - medium shrub'

. forty-6ignt 1i8; io seventy-two (72) inches --large shrub; and'

d. this condition does not appiv io'tni five (5) fooiwide compatibility buffer (CO^ LANDSCAPE -

Zoning) (previous ZONING - LnNoicniir.rG condition 3 of Resolution R-2002-1237, control

No 1973-00216)

4. All trees and palms shall be planted in a- m^eandering and naturalistic .pattern 
(CO'

LANDSCAPE - Zoning) tpruuiou. Tcirl lt.rc - LANDSCAPING Condition 4 of Resolution R-2OO2'

1 237, Control No.1973-00216)

LANDSCAPE - INTERIOR-INTERIOR FOR THE 5 ACRE PARCEL ONLY

5. A minimum of one (1) tanjs"rp. island shall be provided for every ten (10) parking spaces.

The maximum.pr"ing oet*"1-n-t-rlascape istanos shall not exceed one hundred (100) linearfeet

(co. LANDSCApE - Zonrng)"(pr"rl* lnr.roscApE - INTERIOR Condition 1 of Resolution R-

ZOOZ-lZll . Control No. 1 973-002 1 6)

6,Foundationplantingorgradelevelplantersshallbeprovidedalongthefrontandsidefacades
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of all structures to consist of the followlng:

a. ihe minimum width of the required landscape areas shall be eight (8) feet;

b. The length of the required ilnoii"p"a areas shalt be no less than fifty percent (50%) of the

total length of each side of the structure; and,

c. Landscape areas shall oe pfanteci w,tir a minimum equivalent of one (1 ) tree or palm for each

t*;;iy iroi iinear foot ot nrirJing i,"'je and 
-appropriate 

oround cover (Co LANDSCAPE -

Zoning) (previous LANDSCnPi"- tNfentOn Condiiion 2 6f Resolution R-2002-1237' Control

No 1973-00216)

LANDSCAPE . PERIMETER.LANDSCAPING ALONG THE EAST PROPERTY LINE

(FRONTAGE OF MILITARY TRAIL ONLY)

i.'Lanascaping and buffering along the east prope-rty line shall be upgraded to include:

a. a minimum twenty (20) foot wide landscape buffer strip' - ^-^ ,., \ ^^,^^
b. one (1) native canopy tree ior Lacn thirty (30) feet ofthe property line; c one (1) palm or prne

tree for each thirty (30) rin"r|- fl"i of tnu pioi'"|.tV line with a maximum spacing of sixty (60) feet

between clusters; d. one (1 f .rrli.nrrd toi eain two (2) linear feet of the property line Shrub

rnrritL , minimum heighi of eighteen (18) inches at installation;

" """ irir"oir..nrrrtor""'"'n io,i(i) rin""tr""t.of the property line' Shrubshall be a minimum

height of twenty -four (24) inches at installation; and' 
cL..,,h aha ha . n .

t o"ne (l ) large shrub foi each six (6) linear feet .q|t!9 Pl9p"'1y 
line Shrub shall bearntntmum

height of thirty (30) inches ,t ,n.ir|ri on ico rnuoscePE - Zbningl (Previous LANDSCAPING

_ EASTERN pRopERTy LtN; c"il,t;.'i of Resotution R-2002-1237' Control No.1973-00216)

LIGHTING
1. Prevtous
currently states

4. All outdoor
(oNGOl

, Control No.1973-00216)

LlGHTlNGConditionlofResolutionR-20O2-1237'ControlNo'1973-00216'which

AlloutdoorlightingusedtoilluminatethesubjectpropertyandidentificationsignsshaIlbeof
minimum necessary to satisty tire pli. e"r"n bounty Secinty Code, low intensity' shielded and

Jir""t"J down and Lway from adjacent properties and streets'

ls hereby deleted' [REASON: Code Requirement]

2. All outdoor, freestanding lighting fixtures shallnot exceed twentv- five (25) feet in height

measured from finished g|."0"'i; 
';ig;".t 

point tco aLoG.- Zoningl (Prevrous LIGHTING

;;;i;.;, ;i Resotutioi R'2002' 1137' contro| No 1 e73-002 1 6)

3.Alloutdoor,freestandinglrghtingfixturesbesetbackfifty(50)feetfromthenorthandwest
property lines (co BLDG - i;;Xs;j;;;;';;" iiafilNd condition 3 of Resolution R-2oo2-

1 237, Control No 1973-00216)

lrohtinoshallbeextlngurshednolaterthan'10:30p'm'excludingsecuritylightlng
;ttl ;'d;;N;-;i",".sitPi""it" Ltorrlro condition 4 or Resolution R-2002-

only.
1237

5. The lighting conditions above shall not apply to proposed securrty or low voltage

landscape/accent type lights *a-to 
"tpn"tizelf{1-a19ii'l 

(ONGOING: CODE ENF-Zoning)

(Previous LIGHTING conoiti#iJ{"t[i'tiln n-zooz-1237' Control No 1973-00216)

?f ?H" sharr be no off premise sisn permitred ol''t: !qIG.?UG;39l1lNG 
- Zonins) (Previous

SrOr'l-S ConJ,ti* t of nesotuiiln hiooz'tzlt ' Control No 1973-00216)

2. Proposed Freestanding point of purchase signs fronting on Military Trail shall be limited as

lo"o#.t;,,r* slgn height, measured from finished grade to highest point - ten (10) feet;

U. mrximum siln face area per side - 100 square feet'

i. maximum number of signs - one (1);

rl qlvlc - monument stvle onlY: and

I r"Jro"" - *'inin sb r6"t of t'he access point on l\/rlitary trail

f sions shall be limited t" il;"i;;;i;; ;f tenants ontv 1co: BLDczoning) (Previous SIGNS

;#ffi ; ;i i;.irii"' n-zooz-r237' control No 1e73-00216)

3,TheexistingwoodsignsShallberemovedfromtheSitepriortothefinalDRCcertificationof
the sire ptan tDRC LANDsinpi:2"^i"SitNOre Complieal (Previous SIGNS Condition 3 of

ii"*irtil" n )o02-1237 control No 1973-00216)
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USE LIMITATIONS
i. previous USE LllvltTATtONS Condition 1 of Resolution R-2oo2'1237 ' Control No'1973-00216'

which currently states:

Use of the site shall be limited to a church with accessory school (K- 12), Sunday school and a

family life care center.

lsherebydeleted.[REASoN:theremovaloftheschoo|andadditionofthedaycareusemakes
this no longer aPPlicable.l

2. No outdoor loudspeaker system shall be permitted on site (ONGOING: CODE- ENf -Zoning)

f 
pr"ri"* Uie Lifyrf inf rOruS Conaition Z of Resolution R-20O2-1237, Control No 1973-00216)

3,Vehicleparkingshallbelimitedtotheparkingspacesdesignatedonthesiteplan'Thereshall
be no parking in tandscape areas, rignis-of-riay or rnterror drives. (oNGOING: CoDE ENF-

T"ningirpr"rlrs usr lrutrnrtots "conoition 
3 of Resotution R-2002-1237 , control No ',1973-

00216)

COMPLIANCE
i l; a;rt,^g this Approval, the Board of county commissioners relied upon the oral and written

representations of the froperty Owner/Applicani both on the record and as part of the application

pil""." Deviations from oruiolation oi inese representatrons shall cause the Approval to be

il""".i"0 i" tn" Board of cornty i;onlri.sioners for review under the compliance condition of

ihis Approval (ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning)

2,Fa|lwetocomp|yWithanyoftheConditionSofApprovalforthesUbjectpropertyatanytime
may result in:
a,ThelssuanceofaStopWorkorder;thelssuanceofaCeaseandDesistorder;theDenial
or Revocation of a Building plimii; tne denial or Revocation of a Certificate of Occupancy; the

Denial of any other p"rrit r-o"nl" or Approval to any 
-developer' 

owner' lessee' or user of the

.rol".t propl,'tv, tne nevocJion ot,ny other permit' license or approval from any developer'

o*,i"i ri.""", tr user of the subiect property; the Revocation of any concurrency; and/or

b. The Revocation ot G'otticiat Map Amendment' Conditional Use, Requested Use'

Development Order Amendment, and/or any other zoning approval; and/or . . .-.

c A requirement ot tne Je,Jop'ent io conform *'tn tne standards of the Unified Land

Development code at the tir" oiin" tinaing of non-compliance, or the addition or modifrcation of

conditions reasonably retateO to tne tailure io comply with existing Conditions of Approval, and/or

d. Referral to Code Enforcement; and/or

e. lmposition of entitlement density or intensity

StaffmaybedirectedbytheExecutiveDirectorofPz&BortheCodeEnforcemenlSpecia|Nilaster
to schedule a status Report before the body which approved the official Zoning [Iap Amendment,

Conditional Use, Requested ti.", O"r"iopr.nt OrdeiAmendment, and/or other zoning approval,

in accordance with the provisLns of section 2.E of the ULDC, in response to any flagrant violation

,nOloi"ontinr"O violation of any Condition of Approval' (ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning)

DISCLOSURE
i'- Jrirppri""ole state or federal permits shall be obtained before commencement of the

development authorized by this Development Permit
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